## THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE

## **RESOLUTION NO. 42**

A RESOLUTION OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF CERTAIN URBAN RENEWAL REAL PROPERTIES AND PROPERTY INTERESTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WILSONVILLE ROAD PHASE 1 PROJECT TO THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE.

WHEREAS, Urban Renewal Agency Resolutions 32, 34, 40 and 41 authorized the acquisition of property and property interests to carry out the Urban Renewal Plan and to carry out a portion of the Urban Renewal Plan Project 601.A.7, Wilsonville Road Phase 1; and

WHEREAS, in connection with Wilsonville Road, the public right-of-way should be vested in the City of Wilsonville to provide for necessary care, maintenance, and public safety authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. In accordance with the above recitals, the City Manager or the Project Manager are authorized to transfer title to the City of Wilsonville by deed or directly through negotiation those properties identified for Urban Renewal acquisition in Urban Renewal Resolutions 32, 34, 40 and 41.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville Urban Renewal Agency at a regular meeting thereof this 15th day of January, 1998, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, Chair

ATTEST:

SANDRA C. KING, City Recorder

Janda C. King

SUMMARY of Votes:

Chair Lehan Yes

Member Kirk Yes

Member Helser Yes

Member Barton Yes

Member Luper Yes